A RESOLUTION honoring Kash Daniel.

WHEREAS, it is rightful for this honorable body to sometimes commend the young athletes of this Commonwealth who not only excel at their sports, but become nationally recognized for their exceptional talent and effort on the field of play; and

WHEREAS, Paintsville High School's Kash Daniel is one such athlete. As a standout on the Paintsville Tigers football team, Mr. Daniel amassed incredible career numbers and became one of the nation's top linebackers; and

WHEREAS, Kash Daniel starred at both linebacker and quarterback for Paintsville High, leading the Tigers to a 13-1 record during his senior season and a run to the Class 1A semifinals; and

WHEREAS, Kash Daniel rushed and passed for 2,245 total yards as a senior, with 36 touchdowns. Defensively he recorded 158 tackles, four fumble recoveries, four interceptions, and two defensive touchdowns; and

WHEREAS, for his exemplary efforts Kash Daniel was named the 2015 Kentucky Mr. Football and the Gatorade Player of the Year, and was presented with the prestigious Paul Hornung Award for being the top player in the Commonwealth; and

WHEREAS, Kash Daniel's achievements reached outside Kentucky. He was ranked as a three-star recruit nationally by ESPN and the 42nd-best linebacker in the nation. He was also named a U.S. Army All-American, and was a team captain for the victorious West squad; and

WHEREAS, on July 4, 2015, Kash Daniel verbally committed to the University of Kentucky, highlighting a Kentucky-dominated recruiting class that hopes to revitalize the football tradition in this Commonwealth; and

WHEREAS, this honorable body honors Kash Daniels for his accomplishments on this day and wishes him the best of luck as he finishes his education at Paintsville High School and goes on to represent his school, his family, and his community proudly at the University of Kentucky; NOW, THEREFORE,

Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

- → Section 1. The members of the House of Representatives hereby honor Kash Daniel and wish him the best of luck as he takes his talents to Lexington and enrolls in the University of Kentucky.
- → Section 2. When the House of Representatives adjourns this day, it does so in honor of Kash Daniel.
- → Section 3. The Clerk of the House of Representatives is directed to transmit a copy of this Resolution to Representative Hubert Collins for delivery.